
 

 

 

Merton Council 

Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel  
 
Date: 7 January 2016 

Time: 7.15 pm 

Venue: Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 
SM4 5DX 

AGENDA 

Page Number 

 

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   

3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 8 

4  Performance Report November 2015  9 - 14 

5  Budget and Business Plan 2016-2020  15 - 48 

6  Verbal update from Circle Housing and Merton 
Priory Homes  

 

7  Commercial Services Task Group - Draft Scoping 
Report  

49 - 52 

8  Executive Response and Action Plan  - Housing 
Supply Task Group  

53 - 58 

10  Work Programme  59 - 70 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 

 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 4035 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 



 

 

Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Membership 
 
Councillors: 
Russell Makin 
Stan Anderson 
Ross Garrod 
Abigail Jones (Chair) 
John Sargeant 
Imran Uddin 
David Dean (Vice-Chair) 
Janice Howard 
Substitute Members: 
Edward Foley 
Daniel Holden 
Abdul Latif 
Laxmi Attawar 
Jeff Hanna 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during the whole of 
the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  members consider 
they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may 
[...]
l documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 4035 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
11 NOVEMBER 2015 

(19.15 - 21.30) 

PRESENT Councillors Councillor Abigail Jones (in the Chair), 
Councillor Russell Makin, Councillor Stan Anderson, 
Councillor Ross Garrod, Councillor John Sargeant and 
Councillor Janice Howard 
 
  
 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Chris Lee (Director of Environment and Regeneration), Anthony 

Hopkins (Head of Libraries and Heritage Services), Cormac 
Stokes (Head of Street Scene and Waste), John Hill (Head of 
Public Protection), Christine Parsloe (Leisure & Culture 
Development Manger), Steve Langley (Head of Housing Needs 
and Enablement), Caroline Holland (Director of Resources), 
Rebecca Redman (Scrutiny Officer), Councillor Nick Draper 
(Cabinet Member for Community and Culture), Councillor 
Andrew Judge (Cabinet Member for Environmental 
Regeneration and Sustainability), Councillor Judy Saunders 
(Cabinet Member for Parking and Environmental Cleanliness), 
Councillor Mark Allison (Cabinet Member for Finance) 
 
 

 
 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor David Dean and Simon Williams.  

 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Councillor Russell Makin declared an interest in the Mitcham Common 
Conservators and the Wandle Trust savings proposals. 
 
Councillor Ross Garrod declared an interest in one saving within the budget 
report (item 6) which related to the saving of 1FTE which was a family member 
employed by the council (ENV11). 

 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
Panel agreed the Minutes as a true record of the meeting with the amendment 
to apologies for absence regarding Cllr Imran Uddin who was in attendance at 
that meeting. 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 

 
4  MATTERS ARISING (Agenda Item ) 

 
 
Councillor John Sargeant enquired about the email sent by Chris Lee 
regarding the health of HGV drivers and asked if the medial questionnaire that 
is completed by staff was a reliable measure of fitness for work. Chris Lee 
explained that HR had been consulted on the possibility of including a 
requirement to request information from GP’s. Cormac Stokes added that the 
department are waiting for a response on this. However, if any issues are 
identified then occupational health will refer the individual for a medical check. 
Conversations are also on-going about seeking more information upfront from 
agency staff about their health. 
 
The Panel agreed to reorder the agenda to consider the wheeled bins item 
after the Morden Leisure Centre Update. 

 
5  PERFORMANCE REPORT (Agenda Item 4) 

 
  

Chris Lee introduced the report and highlighted his 3 areas of concern: 
 
Levels of household waste recycled – Performance for year behind target. 
A problem affecting all London boroughs. Council have attempted to raise the 
profile of recycling through initiatives and communications to encourage 
change in behaviour. 
 
Fly tipping – Slightly below target but have had success in prosecutions.  
 
Major planning applications – Latest upgrade to system is not fully reflected 
in performance data.  
 
Councillor Janice Howard asked for a breakdown by ward of recycling. Chris 
Lee confirmed that this information is available and that there is a 
corresponding increase between landfill and a reduction in recycling. 
 
Councillor Ross Garrod noted the positive performance relating to days lost 
through sickness for street cleaning and waste management. 
 
Councillor Stan Anderson asked what the delay in planning applications being 
processed was caused by. Chris Lee explained that capacity is an issue due 
to staff turnover. There is a vibrant market and planners are in demand. The 
volume of planning applications is high but this some applications do not 
warrant a fee.  
 
Councillor Russell Makin asked when the 13 week timescale starts. Chris Lee 
explained that the process starts after the application has been validated and 
on receipt of payment.  
 

Page 2



3 

Councillor Imran Uddin enquired about income generation from regulatory and 
commercial services. John Hill reassured the Panel that performance is 
healthier than recorded on the dashboard.  

 
RESOLVED:  Panel noted the report.   

 
 
6  MORDEN LEISURE CENTRE - VERBAL UPDATE (Agenda Item 5) 

 
Christine Parsloe provided the Panel with an update on the Morden Leisure 
Centre development.  A newsletter had been shared with Members on 
progress. Christine Parsloe informed the Panel that: 
 

• The design team (GT Architects) and technical team (BTP Environ) have been 
appointed;  

• quantity surveyors (Theobald) have been appointed; 

• Principal designer (health and safety) appointed; 

• All are working together with the project manager reviewing plans, designs 
and iterations; 

• Meetings between council and partners held regarding traffic and 
sustainability; 

• First concept design to be considered in a few weeks; 

• Wider consultation with Morden Park Playing Fields Community Trust 
scheduled; 

• Main contractor will be procured shortly. 
 
RESOLVED:  Panel noted the update. 

 
 
7  BUDGET AND BUSINESS PLAN (ROUND 1) (Agenda Item 6) 

 
Caroline Holland introduced the report which inc
[...]
nput in parks management (number of groups) (Annual) 30

Annual measure

Annual measure

Annual measure

Quarterly measure

Quarterly measure

Quarterly measure

Annual measure

Annual measure

Annual measure

Annual measure

Annual measure

Quarterly measure

Annual measure

Annual measure

Annual measure

PI code and description YTD result
Target

YTD 

status

P
age 11



P
age 12

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Sustainable Communities - C&H Monthly – November  2015 
 

November 2015 

Dept. PI Code & Description Polarity 
Value Target Status 

Short 
Trend 

Long 
Trend 

YTD  
Result 

Annual 
YTD 
Target 

YTD 
Status 

Libraries CRP 059 / SP 008 No. of people accessing the library 
by borrowing an item or using a peoples network 
terminal at least once in the previous 12 months 

High 66,219 55,000    66,219 55,000  

Libraries CRP 060 / SP 009  
No. of visitors accessing the library service on line 
 

High 151,342 112,000    151,342 112,000  

Libraries SP 279  
% Self-service usage for stock transactions (libraries) 
 

High 96% 95%    96% 95%  

Libraries SP 280  
Active volunteering numbers in libraries (Rolling 12 
Month) 

High 320 200    320 200  

Libraries SP 282  
Partnership numbers (Libraries) 
 

High 62 30    62 30  

Libraries SP 287  
Maintain Income (Libraries) 
 

High £236,756 £196,179    £236,756 £196,179  

Housing Needs 
& Enabling 

CRP 062 / SP 035  
Number of homelessness preventions 
 

High 391 367    391 367  

Housing Needs 
& Enabling 

CRP 61SP036MP045  
Number of households in temporary accommodation 
 

Low 165 130    154.13 130  

Housing Needs 
& Enabling 

SP 037  
Highest no. of families in Bed and Breakfast 
accommodation during the year 

Low 5 10    4.88 10  

Housing Needs 
& Enabling 

SP 038  
Highest no. of adults in Bed and Breakfast 
accommodation 

Low 6 10    6.38 10  

P
age 13



 
 
  

P
age 14



Committee: Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel  
7 January 2016

Healthier Communit
[...]
rocess for 2016-20 
and in particular on the progress made so far towards setting a balanced revenue budget 
for 2016/17 and over the MTFS period as a whole. 

1.2 Specifically, the report provides details of revenue savings and income proposals put 
forward by officers in order to meet the savings/income targets agreed by Cabinet in 
September 2015.

1.3 The report also provides an update on the capital programme for 2016-20 and the 
financial implications for the MTFS.

Page 19



1.4 The report provides a general update on all the latest information relating to the Business 
Planning process for 2016-20 and an assessment of the implications for the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 2016-2020. 

1.5 This report is one of the budget updates through the financial year and will be referred to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panels and Commission in January 2016. 

2. DETAILS

Introduction

2.1 A review of assumptions in the MTFS was undertaken and reported to Cabinet on 14
September 2015. There was also a report to Cabinet on 19 October 2015 which 
considered and agreed the initial savings/income proposals put forward by officers, 
provided an update on progress made towards achieving savings previously agreed and 
proposed some amendments to these, and also provided details of the latest capital 
programme, including new bids and an indicative programme for 2021- 2025. The report 
was referred them to the Overview and Scrutiny panels and Commission for 
consideration.

2.2 Taking into account the information contained in both the September and October 
Cabinet reports, the overall position of the MTFS reported to Cabinet on 19 October 2015 
was as follows:- 

2016/17 
£000

2017/18 
£000

2016/17 
£000

2017/18 
£000

MTFS Gap (Cabinet October 2015) 0 0 0 5,132

2.3 Review of Assumptions
Since Cabinet in October, work has been continuing to review assumptions, identify new 
savings/income proposals and analyse information which has been received since then.

2.3.1 Pay
As r
[...]
AGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

16.1 None for the purposes of this report. Any risk management and health and 
safety implications arising from the review will be accounted for in the Task 
Group’s Final Report. 

 

17.  APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PUBLISHED 
WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 

17.1 None 

18.  BACKGROUND PAPERS 

18.1 None 

Page 52



Committee: Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 

Date: 7 January 2016 

Wards: All 

Agenda Item: 

Subject:  Executive Response and Action Plan – Housing supply in Merton 
(with a focus on affordable housing) 

Lead officer:  Simon Williams, Director of Community & Housing; Chris Lee, Director 
for Environment and Regeneration 

Lead member: Councillor Nick Draper, Cabinet Member for Community and Culture; 
Councillor Andrew Judge, Cabinet Member for Environmental Sustainability and 
Regeneration 

Contact officer:  Steve Langley, Head of Housing Needs and Strategy; James 
McGinlay, Head of Sustainable Communities 

Recommendations:  

A. Members consider the Executive Response and accompanying action plan 
detailing progress on the implementation of the agreed recommendations of the 
Housing Supply in Merton (with a focus on affordable housing) scrutiny task group 
review. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to set out the Executive Response and Action 
Plan to the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel to 
demonstrate how the agreed recommendations of the Housing Supply in 
Merton are progressing. 

 

2 DETAILS 

2.1. At their meeting on 14 September 2015, Cabinet considered the final report 
and recommendations resulting from the task group review of Housing 
Supply in Merton.   Officers have since been tasked with delivering the 
agreed recommendations.  

 

Progress on agreed recommendations 

2.2 Appendix A to this report sets out the Task Group’s recommendations, 
status and progress on each iss
[...]
 the Panel at its 
meeting on 11th June 2015. This Work Programme will be considered at every meeting of the Panel to enable it to respond to issues of 
concern and incorporate reviews or to comment upon pre-decision items ahead of their consideration by Cabinet/Council. 

 
The work programme table shows items on a meeting-by-meeting basis, identifying the issue under review, the nature of the scrutiny (pre 
decision, policy development, issue specific, performance monitoring, partnership related) and the intended outcomes. 

 

Scrutiny Support 

For further information on the work programme of the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel please contact: - 
Rebecca Redman, Scrutiny Officer) 
Tel: 020 8545 4035; Email: rebecca.redman@merton.gov.uk 

 

For more information about overview and scrutiny at LB Merton, please visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A
genda Item

 10

P
age 59



 2 

Meeting date – 11 June 2015 

 

Scrutiny Category Item/issue How Lead member/lead officer Intended outcomes 

Setting the work 
programme 

Priorities for 2014/15 – 
Cabinet 
Member/Director 
presentation 

Report Chris Lee/Simon Williams and 
Cabinet Members 

To provide an 
overview of the 
departments priorities 
to establish where the 
Panel might focus 
their work programme 
and add value to the 
work of the council. 

Setting the work 
programme 

Agreeing the 2014/15 
work programme 

Report Rebecca Redman To enable the Panel 
to agree the draft 
2015/16 work 
programme.  

Scrutiny Review Morden Leisure Centre Verbal 
Update 

Christine Parsloe To provide the Panel 
with an update on 
work undertaken and 
planned in relation to 
the Morden Leisure 
Centre development.  

Performance 
Monitoring 

Circle Housing Merton 
Priory (Performance 
Monitoring) 

Presentation Representatives from CHMP To enable the Panel 
to performance 
monitor progress with 
delivery of the stock 
transfer 
commitments, repairs 
and maintenance 
and to receive an 
update on the 
regeneration 

P
age 60



 3 

programme. 

Performance 
Monitoring 

Performance 
Reporting(including 
focus on waste 
management and street 
scene) 

Verbal 
Report 

Chris Lee To highlight to the 
Panel any items for 
concern where under 
performance is 
evident and to make 
any 
recommendations or 
request information 
as necessary 

 
 

Meeting date – 2nd September 2015 
 

Scrutiny Category Item/issue How Lead member/lead officer Intended outcomes 

Pre decision scrutiny Creating a Tourist 
Industry in Merton  

Report Chris Lee/James McGinlay To provide the Panel 
with an overview of 
the councils work in 
this area to determine 
if Members feel a 
task group review of 
the tourist industry in 
Merton would add 
value. 

P
age 61



 4 

Pre decision scrutiny Merton Adult Education  Report Simon Williams To enable the Panel 
to comment on 
proposals for the 
Merton Adult 
Education Service 
and to make any 
recommendations for 
Cabinet 
consideration. 

Scrutiny Review Draft Final Report – 
Housing Supply Task 
Group 

Report Rebecca Redman/Cllr Ross 
Garrod 

To present the Final 
Report and 
recommendations of 
the Housing Supply 
Task Group to the 
Panel for 
endorsement and 
submission to 
Cabinet their 
consideration. 

Scrutiny Review Commercial Services 
and opportunities to 
maximise resources  

Report Chris Lee To provide the Panel 
with an overview of 
the councils work in 
this area to 
determine if 
Members feel a task 
group review of 
commercial services 
would add value.  

Performance Monitoring Climate Change and 
Green Deal Task Group  

Progress 
Report 

James McGinlay  To provide the Panel 
with an update on the 
delivery of the action 
plan to implement all 
agreed 
recommendations 

P
age 62



 5 

resulting from this 
task group review. 

Performance 
Monitoring 

Performance 
Reporting(including 
focus on waste 
management and street 
scene) 

Verbal 
Report 

Chris Lee To highlight to the 
Panel any items for 
concer
[...]
ella Akintan To agree the scope 
for the Panels task 
group review of 
commercial services. 

Performance 
Monitoring 

Circle Housing Merton 
Priory 

Presentation CHMP Content of 
presentation to be 
discussed. Primarily 
covering repairs and 
maintenance issues 
and how they have 
been addressed and 
further issues 
mitigated.  

P
age 65



 8 

Scrutiny Review Executive Response 
and Action Plan – 
Housing Supply Task 
Group 

Report James 
McGinlay/Steve 
Langley 

To provide the Panel 
with a response to 
the Report and 
recommendations of 
the Housing Supply 
Task Group further to 
Cabinet 
consideration.  

Performance 
Monitoring 

Performance Reporting 
(including focus on 
waste management and 
street scene) 

Verbal Update Chris Lee To highlight to the 
Panel any items for 
concern where under 
performance is 
evident and to make 
any 
recommendations or 
request information 
as necessary 

Setting the work 
programme 

Work Programme 
2015/16 

Report Rebecca Redman To amend/agree the 
Panels work 
programme and 
accommodate any 
pre decision or other 
items that the Panel 
may wish to 
consider. 

 
Meeting date – February 2016 

Scrutiny Category Item/issue How Lead member/lead 
officer 

Intended outcomes 

P
age 66



 9 

Scrutiny review Cycle Routes Report James McGinlay To provide Members 
with an update on 
developments to 
cycling provision in 
Merton. 

Pre decision scrutiny Phase C Procurement 
programme (including 
parks, grounds, 
maintenance and 
waste) 

Report Cormac Stokes To enable Members 
to undertake pre 
decision scrutiny of 
the contract for 
Phase C.  

Performance 
Reporting 

Town Centre 
Regeneration Update 
(including updates on 
developments re: 
developing cycling 
provision) 
 

Presentation James McGinlay To provide a 
progress update on 
delivery of the 
councils town centre 
regeneration 
programme. 

Performance 
Monitoring 

Libraries Annual Report Presentation Anthony Hopkins To provide the 
annual report on 
libraries service and 
to inform members 
of proposed future 
development of the 
libraries service. 

P
age 67



 10 

Performance 
Monitoring 

Performance 
Reporting(including 
focus on waste 
management and street 
scene) 

Verbal Report Chris Lee To highlight to the 
Panel any items for 
concern where 
under performance 
is evident and to 
make any 
recommendations or 
request information 
as necessary 

Setting the work 
programme 

Work Programme 
2015/16 

Report Stella Akintan To amend/agree the 
Panels work 
programme and 
accommodate any 
pre decision or other 
items that the Panel 
may wish to 
consider. 

 
 
Meeting date – March 2016 

Scrutiny Category Item/issue How Lead member/ lead 
officer 

Intended outcomes 

Pre decision Highways maintenance 
– contract renewal 

Report Chris Lee To provide members 
with an opportunity to 
comment on the 
highways 
maintenance contract 
renewal and to make 
any 
recommendations to 
Cabinet for 
consideration.  

P
age 68



 11 

Performance 
Monitoring 

Climate Change and 
Green Deal Task Group  

Progress Report James McGinlay  To provide the Panel 
with an update on the 
delivery of the action 
plan to implement all 
agreed 
recommendations 
resulting from this 
task group review. 

Pre decision scrutiny TENTATIVE – Draft 
Heritage Strategy 

Report Anthony Hopkins To comment on the 
draft Heritage 
Strategy and forward 
any 
recommendations to 
Cabinet, if necessary. 

Scrutiny review Shared Services  Report Chris Lee Briefing on shared 
services to update 
the Panel on work 
being undertaken by 
the Panel in this area, 
including proposals 
for establishing 
shared services 
across 
functions/services 
within the E&R 
department.   

Performance 
Monitoring 

Adult Skills and 
Employability Task 
Group – Progress on 
implementation of action 
plan 

Report James 
McGinlay/Yvonne 
Tomlin 
Cllr Holmes (Member 
Champion) 

To performance 
monitor delivery of 
the action plan 
resulting from the 
task groups review of 
adult skills and 
employability. 

P
age 69



 12 

Performance 
Monitoring 

Performance 
Reporting(including 
focus on waste 
management and street 
scene) 

Verbal Report Chris Lee To highlight to the 
Panel any items for 
concern where under 
performance is 
evident and to make 
any 
recommendations or 
request information 
as necessary 

Scrutiny Review Topic Suggestions 
2016/17 

Report Stella Akintan To seek topic 
suggestions from the 
Panel to inform 
discussions about the 
Panels 2016/17 work 
programme.  

 
 

 

P
age 70


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Performance Report November 2015
	November 2015 - CH report for SCOSC

	5 Budget and Business Plan 2016-2020
	7 Commercial Services Task Group - Draft Scoping Report
	8 Executive Response and Action Plan  - Housing Supply Task Group
	Scruting Jan 2016 Recommendations V2

	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
7 JANUARY 2016
(7.15 pm - 9.30 pm)
PRESENT: Councillor Abigail Jones (in the Chair), Councillor Russell Makin, 

Councillor Stan Anderson, Councillor Ross Garrod, 
Councillor John Sargeant, Councillor Daniel Holden, 
Councillor Janice Howard and Councillor Laxmi Attawar

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Mark Allison (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Finance), Nick Draper (Cabinet Member for Community and 
Culture) and Judy Saunders (Cabinet Member for Environmental 
Cleanliness and Parking)

Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), Steve 
Langley, Chris Lee (Director of Environment and Regeneration), 
James McGinlay (Head of Sustainable Communities), Cormac 
Stokes (Head of Street Scene and Waste) and Stella Akintan 
(Democratic Services Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Dean

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Russell Makin declared that he is a board member of the Wandle Valley 
Trust and the Mitcham Common Conservators.

Councillor Attawar declared her interest as a board member of Circle Housing Merton 
Priory. 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

Councillor Daniel Holden declared that he was at the last meeting of the panel and 
this has not been recorded in the minutes

4 VERBAL UPDATE FROM CIRCLE HOUSING AND MERTON PRIORY 
HOMES (Agenda Item 6)

Simon Gagen, Director of Property Services gave an overview of the latest developments in 
relation to repairs and maintenance. He reported that the focus is on providing a positive 
service and good communication with residents. Estate residents have indicated that a 
visible presence is a priority; therefore surveyors now patrol the estates. An improved 
surveyor’s offer is also being made to leaseholders. It was reported that some repairs can be 
resolved relatively quickly while others will take longer.  A Customer satisfaction survey 
conducted by an independent company found that it is on an upward trajectory.  Customer 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

Satisfaction is currently at 85% and was 81% last year. The target for satisfaction is 90%. 
Member enquiries are also decreasing they were 98 last year and 369 in previous years.

Lesley Smith, Assistant Director of Neighbourhood Services reported that they are working to 
support engagement. A number of themed groups have been established to increase the 
levels of involvement and give residents the opportunity to provide feedback on service 
improvement. These cover; neighbourhoods, community safety, anti-social behaviour, CCTV 
and tenancy fraud. The resident scrutiny panel was shortlisted for the TPAS award. There 
was also a successful mobile job club which toured Merton.

Paul Quinn Director of Merton Regeneration reported that there has been a positive 
response to regeneration plans. Consultation with residents will begin this week and a 
planning application will be submitted in May 2016.   

A panel member asked CHMP to outline their three main areas of concern. The Director of 
Property Services said his main concern is to build upon the current improvement and to 
build the confidence of residents. The Director of Merton Regeneration reported that budgets 
are tight in the current climate, it will also be important to keep momentum to ensure the 
project moves to the house building stage. The Assistant Director of Neighbourhood Services 
outlined concerns around meeting the needs of customers, it can time to resolve issues and 
support people to address behaviours.

A panel member highlighted the importance of councillors being involved in the naming of 
new streets and housing blocks and the need to consider the wider infrastructure. The 
Director of Merton Regeneration responded that they will take a lead from the council in 
naming new streets and building. 

A panel member sought clarification on the types of tenures of the new properties including 
numbers of affordable housing and social housing. Also will tenancies be re-let as temporary 
or permanent accommodation. The Director of Merton Regeneration reported that the 
regeneration project consisted of new homes and re-housing existing tenants. There are a 
mixture of leaseholders and tenants as well as houses obtained under early buy backs in 
which case assured short hold tenancies were used. 

A panel member expressed concern that they cannot add any value to the performance data 
provided. It would be useful to look at issues that require improvement. The panel could 
usefully consider feedback from the tenancy scrutiny panel. The Director of Property 
Services added that the panel may also find it useful to consider long standing issues that 
take additional time to resolve because of their complexity. The panel agreed that these 
should be included in a future agenda item.

A panel member noted that there had been significant improvements in repairs and 
considered if this could be attributed to recent mild weather conditions or improvements at 
CHMP. The panel member said they had submitted two repairs requests over the last two 
days and it was difficult to believe that CHMP had only received 98 over the last year. There 
seemed to be a consistent pattern of issues including problems with old boilers. Also Sadler 
Close has reported issues with mice and cockroaches.

The Director of Property Services reported that there has been additional investment to 
replace boilers and there is a concerted programme in place to improve repairs, it is also part 
of the decent homes standard. They are tackling structural issues at Sadler Close such as 
replacing windows which should deal with those issues. Improvements to communication, 



3

installing new kitchens and bathrooms have all been attributed to improved repair ratings, 
however the Director emphasised that they cannot afford to be complacent.

A panel member asked what assurance can be given about fraud and overcharging based 
on the Saville review. The Director of Merton Regeneration said they will use the quantity 
surveyors to scrutinise the process.   

A panel member asked if Circle Housing is merging with Affinity Sutton. The Director of 
Merton Regeneration said that this has been agreed in principle but the process is still on-
going.

RESOLVED

Next six monthly update from Circle Housing and Merton Priory to include feedback from the 
tenants’ scrutiny panel and case studies on resolution of long standing issues.

5 PERFORMANCE REPORT NOVEMBER 2015 (Agenda Item 4)

The Director of Environment and Regeneration outlined some key issues within his 
department; cleanliness and missed collections are always important because they drive 
customer satisfaction and perception of council performance overall. This indicator is 
currently green but it was red in earlier in the year due to issue pertaining to vehicle and staff 
availability. This has been dealt with but there is also a challenge in sustaining this area of 
performance. The new customer contact project will help as it will mean that messages can 
be relayed directly to the refuse collection team.

There is heightened interest in CCTV due to counter terrorism and need for security. The 
council invest in CCTV maintenance and contracts and the Director was pleased to report 
that CHMP have re-considered their plan to withdraw from their contribution in this area and 
will continue to be part of the borough wide service. 

The cemeteries income indicator is red because thankfully there have been a lower number 
of deaths and burials than anticipated. 

A panel member said there seemed to a specific problem with missed collections from flats 
with communal bins. The Head of Street Scene and Waste said there can be major access 
issues in relation to flats; it is a problem that the department are working to resolve.

RESOLVED

The Panel noted the performance reports.

6 BUDGET AND BUSINESS PLAN 2016-2020 (Agenda Item 5)

The Director of Corporate Resources reported that a paper went to Cabinet in December 
outlining the implications of pay, prices, cost of freedom passes as well as an update on the 
capital programme. Early indications suggest that the Revenue Support Grant will have 
reduced by £10 million by 2019-2020. We are still awaiting figures on business rate income 
and some grants, these figures are expected in February although some may be published 
after the budget has been finalised.



4

ENV33 – “Development of emissions based charging policy for resident/business permits 
recognising the damage particularly from diesel engine motor vehicles”.  The Director of 
Environment and Regeneration reported that he will bring an air quality report to Scrutiny in 
the new municipal year. The department are looking at a number of options for adding 
additional premiums for diesel cars. Panel members queried how this will work and the 
Director said the detail is still to be finalised.

ENV35 – “Efficiency measures to reduce domestic residual waste by 1 crew following 
analysis of waste volumes and spread across the week”   This saving includes a financial 
marker and further detail will be provided to the panel in due course. 

EN36 – “Review and removal of neighbourhood recycling centres” A panel member 
expressed concern that this proposal could result in an increase in fly-tipping if re-cycling 
centres are removed. The Cabinet member for Environmental Cleanliness and Parking said 
she has received requests from within the community to remove the centres as they 
encourage people to leave their unwanted goods next to the centres and can become 
unsightly. A panel member agreed that this had been the experience at a recycling centre in 
Wimbledon Park and the local community were pleased when it was removed. The Head of 
Street Scene and Waste said the department will keep levels of fly tipping under review and 
look at the outcomes from Sutton who have already removed their recycling centres.

EN11 – “Building and Development Control staff reduction deputy area team leader” A panel 
member expressed concern about losing staff in the planning department given the volume 
of planning applications.

A panel member expressed concern about the proposed loss of 3.5 posts in housing as set 
out in the service plan and asked what the implications will be. The Head of Housing Needs 
and Strategy said that reductions in staffing can be challenging, the emphasis will be on 
fulfilling statutory obligations and it may take longer to complete an assessment. 

Resolved
The Panel noted the budget report

7 COMMERCIAL SERVICES TASK GROUP - DRAFT SCOPING REPORT 
(Agenda Item 7)

The terms of reference were agreed by the Panel

8 EXECUTIVE RESPONSE AND ACTION PLAN  - HOUSING SUPPLY TASK 
GROUP (Agenda Item 8)

The task group chair Councillor Ross Garrod thanked Cabinet Members and officers for their 
work in implementing the recommendations.

RESOLVED

The Panel noted the Executive response and Action Plan

9 SAVINGS PROPOSALS CONSULTATION PACK (Agenda Item 9)

10 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 10)



5

The Panel agreed that:

The draft heritage strategy has already been looked at by the panel and should be removed 
from the work programme.

Councillor James Holmes to be invited to Panel in March when the Climate Change and 
Green Deal Task Group is discussed.

RESOLVED
The work programme was agreed.


